
 

 

 

 

  

 

   
 

  

 

From: Jordan, Alexander 
To: mmoore6@broward.edu; White, Matthew; Lance Harris; Goley, Robert A; Aaron Murray; 

dthomasee@gulfcoast.edu; Sean McGovern; Akers, Larry; Randal Thomas; Gordon Bass; Keith, Brian; Guerin, 
Mickey; David McCain; Nathanson, Rebecca; Miguel H. Sierra; Mike Favorit; Ambrose, Joe; Daniel Barto; Andrew 
MacPherson; Samtmann, C Craig; Reggie Webb; Niki Martin; pattens@scf.edu; Ed Book 
(ed.book@sfcollege.edu); Ryan Woods; Salvatore Cardella; "Tamrah Hill"; Brittany Snyder; tpreside@mdc.edu; 
Jerry Connolly; Loweke, Keith; Bush, Delsa R 

Cc: Hebda, Kathy; Humphrey, Clifford; Cook, Lisa; Sfiropoulos, Mike; Hargreaves, Yvette 
Subject: FCS Campus Events Policies and Procedures Response 
Date: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 6:32:56 PM 
Attachments: FCS Campus Events Policies Procedures Survey.xlsx 

Outlook-1517587272.png 

Good afternoon Directors -

This email is requesting each Florida College Systems (FCS) institution’s policies and procedures 
governing on-campus events and demonstrations, including but not limited to provisions on signage, 
trespassing, and disciplinary actions. Institutions must also provide all policies, procedures, and 
college-issued guidance regarding the use of face coverings during on-campus events and 
demonstrations. Please use the FCS Campus Events Policy and Procedure template provided to 
identify all relevant policies, procedures documents, or college-issued guidance that will be in place 
during the fall 2024 semester. 

Please send your response to FCSinfo@fldoe.org by Friday, August 30, 2024. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at Alexander.Jordan@fldoe.org or Lisa Cook at 
Lisa.Cook@fldoe.org. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Alex Jordan 

Alexander C. Jordan, Sr. 
Director of Operations, 
Emergency Management, Safety and Security 
Division of Florida Colleges 
325 W. Gaines Street, Suite 1244 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Office: 850-245-9490 
Cell: 850-212-5158 

Visit the Florida College System on Facebook and Twitter! 

Please note:  Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or 
from our state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and 
media upon request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public 
disclosure. 

mailto:Alexander.Jordan@fldoe.org
mailto:mmoore6@broward.edu
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=5f4f11f504314ad7acda5945e3112982-7e645a8c-fa
mailto:Lance.Harris@daytonastate.edu
mailto:rgoley@pensacolastate.edu
mailto:murraya8@nwfsc.edu
mailto:dthomasee@gulfcoast.edu
mailto:Sean.McGovern@tcc.fl.edu
mailto:Akersl@nfc.edu
mailto:Randal.Thomas@fgc.edu
mailto:gbass@fscj.edu
mailto:BrianKeith@sjrstate.edu
mailto:guerinn@cf.edu
mailto:guerinn@cf.edu
mailto:mccaind@phsc.edu
mailto:NathansR@LSSC.EDU
mailto:sierram@seminolestate.edu
mailto:mfavorit@valenciacollege.edu
mailto:ambrosej@easternflorida.edu
mailto:Barto.Daniel@spcollege.edu
mailto:MacPherson.Andrew@SPCollege.edu
mailto:MacPherson.Andrew@SPCollege.edu
mailto:csamtmann@hccfl.edu
mailto:RWebb@polk.edu
mailto:nmartin@polk.edu
mailto:pattens@scf.edu
mailto:Ed.Book@sfcollege.edu
mailto:Ed.Book@sfcollege.edu
mailto:ryan.woods@sfcollege.edu
mailto:scardella@irsc.edu
mailto:Tamrah.Hill@cfk.edu
mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=usera7b6dd07
mailto:tpreside@mdc.edu
mailto:Jerry.Connolly@fsw.edu
mailto:Keith.Loweke@southflorida.edu
mailto:bushd@palmbeachstate.edu
mailto:Kathy.Hebda@fldoe.org
mailto:Clifford.Humphrey@fldoe.org
mailto:Lisa.Cook@fldoe.org
mailto:Mike.Sfiropoulos@fldoe.org
mailto:Yvette.Hargreaves@fldoe.org
mailto:FCSinfo@fldoe.org
mailto:Alexander.Jordan@fldoe.org
mailto:Lisa.Cook@fldoe.org
mailto:https://www.facebook.com/TheFloridaCollegeSystem
mailto:https://twitter.com/FLCollegeSystem

Instructions

		Campus Events Policies and Procesdures



		Instructions

		1. Affirm whether or not your institution has policies, procedures, and/or college-issued guidance regarding on-campus demonstrations

		and events, and provide a link to or text of relevant materials.  

		2. Provide a link to or text of any policies, procedures and/or college-issued guidance regarding on-campus demonstrations and events. 

		3. If there are questions, contact Alexander Jordan, Director of Operations, Emergency Management, Safety and Security at Alexander.Jordan@fldoe.org

		4. Include the college contact name and email for the staff who completed the report below:

		College:

		    College Contact Name and Email:

		    Approved by or Designee Name and Email:





Response

		Policy regarding		Policy, Procedures or Other?		Link to location, or text		Notes

		On-campus events

		On-campus demonstrations

		Signage during events & demonstrations

		Trespassing

		Use of face coverings during demonstrations

		Disciplinary consequences for violations









